on 12th December, 2025 and in-principle approvals granted by both the Stock Exchanges on 18th December, 2025, 
the Allotment Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on 2nd January, 2026, 
inter-alia considered and approved the following business: 

1. Allotment of Equity Shares 

The Committee approved the allotment of 99,43,125 (Ninety-nine lakhs Forty-three thousand one 
hundred and twenty-five only) fully paid-up equity shares of face value ₹10/- each at an issue price of 
₹100/- per share (including a premium of ₹90/- per share), aggregating to ₹ 99,43,12,500/- (Rupees 
Ninety-nine crore forty-three lakhs twelve thousand five hundred only) to certain identified Non-Promoter 
persons/entities including Foreign Portfolio Investors (FPIs), as detailed in Annexure II to this 
disclosure. 

2. Allotment of Convertible Warrants 

The Committee also approved the allotment of 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) convertible warrants, each

[...]

of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2018. 

Preferential Issue in accordance with Chapter V 
of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2018. 

Total number of securities issued 
/ Total consideration (approx.) 

99,43,125 (Ninety-nine lakhs Forty-three 
thousand one hundred and twenty-five only) 
equity shares of Rs. 10/- each at an issue price of 
Rs.100/- (including a premium of Rs.90/-) per 
share aggregating to ₹99,43,12,500/- (Rupees 
Ninety-nine crore forty-three lakhs twelve 
thousand five hundred only). 

50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) Convertible Warrants of 
Rs. 10/- each at a price of Rs.100/- (including a 
premium of Rs.90/-) per warrant aggregating to 
₹ 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores only) upon 
receipt of 25% upfront consideration received.